

**No. 10-1322**  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, INC. AND ECHOSTAR SATELLITE,  
L.L.C.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH W. TESTA [RICHARD A. LEVIN],  
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER\*  
Solicitor General

\**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY  
Deputy Solicitor  
BARTON HUBBARD  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
alexandra.schimmer@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent  
Joseph W. Testa [Richard A.  
Levin], Tax Commissioner of Ohio

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	5
A.    Satellite and cable broadcasting are different interstate businesses, subject to different regulatory and tax schemes. ....	5
1.    Satellite and cable broadcasting use different technologies and business models.....	5
2.    Satellite and cable companies are subject to different regulatory and tax regimes at the federal, state, and local levels. ....	7
B.    In 2003, Ohio imposed its general sales tax on satellite broadcasting, but not cable, while leaving in place local franchise fees on the cable industry. ....	9
C.    DIRECTV sued Ohio over the sales tax, and the Ohio Supreme Court rejected its claim.....	10
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	12
A.    The decision below is an unremarkable application of this Court's precedents. ....	13
1.    The Court has squarely held that the Commerce Clause is not implicated	

when differential treatment results solely from businesses' different methods of operation, and not from location alone.....	13
2. The Court's incentive-to-relocate cases apply only when the same activity is treated differently based on location.....	16
3. <i>Bacchus</i> rejected intentional discrimination that favored a State's unique natural resources.....	17
4. The Ohio Supreme Court faithfully applied <i>Amerada Hess</i> and <i>Exxon</i> and distinguished the inapplicable cases, as part of a comprehensive analysis of the law's effects. ....	19
5. The Ohio Supreme Court did not adopt a "trump card" rule or commit any of the errors that DIRECTV claims.....	21
B. Courts have uniformly rejected DIRECTV's similar claims alleging discrimination between satellite and cable broadcasting.....	23
1. The Sixth Circuit's decision directly supports the decision below. ....	23
2. The North Carolina decision and others agree. ....	25
C. The courts are not split over the abstract issues that DIRECTV imagines. ....	27
1. Lower courts are not split regarding the role of different "methods of	

operation” in dormant Commerce Clause analysis.....	27
2. Lower courts are not split over the significance assigned to the fact that businesses on both sides of a dormant Commerce Clause challenge are both interstate.....	31
D. This case is not a good vehicle for reviewing any dormant Commerce Clause issues because DIRECTV’s case is severely flawed on other grounds.....	33
1. DIRECTV’s minimal request for a remand does not allow for any significant doctrinal guidance, and in fact, the case does not even raise the Questions Presented. ....	33
2. DIRECTV is plainly invoking intentional-discrimination concepts, but no such claims are before the Court.....	34
3. DIRECTV has no other viable theory of the case to justify remand.....	35
4. The federal regulatory and tax distinctions between the cable and satellite industries doom DIRECTV’s case. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, New Jersey,</i> 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty,</i> 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Bacchus Imports v. Dias,</i> 468 US 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Star Farms v. Oliver,</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n,</i> 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	3, 16, 20
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki,</i> 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada,</i> 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Dayton Power &amp; Light v. Lindley,</i> 58 Ohio St. 2d 465 (1978) .....	36
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. North Carolina,</i> 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson,</i> 498 F. Supp. 2d 784 (E.D.N.C. 2007) .....	26

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson,</i> 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh,</i> 469 F. Supp. 2d 425 (E. D. Ky. 2006) .....	25
<i>Directv, Inc. v. Treesh,</i> 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV v. Levin,</i> 128 Ohio St. 3d 68 (2010) .....	2
<i>Div. of Alcoholic Beverages v. McKesson Corp.,</i> 524 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1988), rev'd on other grounds, 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	30
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Md.,</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Winemakers v. Jenkins,</i> 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.,</i> 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,</i> 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	37
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy,</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	15, 36, 37, 38
<i>Gov't Suppliers Consolidating Servs. v. Bayh,</i> 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Granholm v. Heald,</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	19, 20, 22

<i>Halliburton Oil Well Co. v. Reily,</i> 373 U.S. 64 (1963).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma,</i> 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	28
<i>Island Silver &amp; Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada,</i> 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Revenue v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	12, 36
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue &amp;</i> <i>Fin.,</i> 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 27 .....	19
<i>United Haulers Assn., Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer</i> <i>Solid Waste Mgt. Auth.,</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	12
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	19, 28
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Gilmore,</i> 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully,</i> 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	3, 16, 34
<b>STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. §301, et seq.....	7
47 U.S.C. §303(v) .....	10

47 U.S.C. §335(b)(1) .....	7
47 U.S.C. §338(a) .....	7
47 U.S.C. §521, et seq.....	7
47 U.S.C. §534(b).....	7
47 U.S.C. §535(b).....	7
47 U.S.C. §541(a)(2) .....	8
47 U.S.C. §541(b)(1) .....	8
47 U.S.C. §542(a)-(b) .....	8
47 U.S.C. §543(b)(7) .....	7
47 U.S.C. §544(g) .....	7
47 U.S.C. §602(c) .....	8
47 U.S.C.A. §152.....	8, 10
Ohio Rev. Code 5739.01(XX) .....	9
Pub. L. 104-104, Title II, §205, 110 Stat. 114 (1996) .....	10
Pub. L. 104-104, Title VI, §602(a), 110 Stat. 144 (1996) .....	8, 9
State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2011 .....	38
Telecommunications Act of 1996 .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

47 C.F.R. 76.56 .....	7
47 C.F.R. §76.66 .....	7
H.R. 1804 .....	38
http://stopsatellitetax.com/downloads/DIRECT V_DISH_Video_Tax_bill_statement_11May 11.pdf .....	38
